
RESOLUTION No. 
—s ~ 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF NEVADA AND COUNTY OF SONOMA TO HOUSE 

YOUTH FROM NEVADA COUNTY IN SONOMA'S YOUTH 

FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $56,500 FOR THE 

TERM JULY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026, AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, SB 823 announced the closure of the state Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 

and the "realignment" of youth to the care of counties in the 2020 legislative session and on May 

14, 2021, the Governor signed SB 92, creating a "Secure Youth Treatment Facilities" track for 

youth found to have committed serious offenses; and 

WHEREAS, non-realignment or non-secure track youth detained in Nevada County will 

still be primarily detained at Placer County Youth Detention Facility as deemed appropriate; and 

WHEREAS, Nevada County established a Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant 

Annual Plan which was approved by the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council and accepted by 

the Board per Resolution 21-525; and 

WHEREAS, SB 823 Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant allocates funds to Nevada 

County for expenses related to these realigned youth; and 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Probation entered into an Agreement under Resolution 

24-486 with Sonoma County pertaining to housing and providing "Secure Track" detention and 

programming services to in-custody youth within the environment of the Sonoma County 

Juvenile Hall, this amendment increases the rate to $390 per bed day; and 

WHEREAS, Nevada County intends to revisit this agreement on June 30, 2026, with the 

intention to address whether the terms of the Agreement remain in the best interest of Nevada 

County. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Supervisors, of the County of 

Nevada, State of California, approves the Amendment No. 1 by and between Nevada County and 

Sonoma County in the amount not to exceed $56,500 effective July 1, 2025, through June 30, 

2026, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the 

Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. Funds provided through SB823 will be utilized 

to cover the expense related to this Agreement. 

Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 530800 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby 

directs the Auditor-Controller to encumber $56,500 for Fiscal Year 2025/26. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 12th day of August 2025, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan 

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

T[NE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

B, : ~,.. c~a.Q,~ 
Heidi Hall, Chair 


